

No. 22-714

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY C. CALCUTT, III,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Markham S. Chenoweth
Counsel of Record
Russell G. Ryan
Margaret A. Little
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
mark.chenoweth@ncla.legal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S NO-REMEDY-THUS-NO-
 DECISION APPROACH WAS ERRONEOUS AND
 WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW 3

 II. THE DECISION BELOW DISINCENTIVIZES
 REMOVAL-PROTECTION CHALLENGES AND
 ALLOWS ALJ TENURE VIOLATIONS TO PERSIST
 INDEFINITELY 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 117 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	11
<i>Chicot Cnty. v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	8
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2707 (2022).....	9
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	4, 6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	8
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	6, 11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	6, 7, 10, 11

Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 18185
